
Decision of the National Anti-Doping Appeal Panel 

At the National Swimming Pool Complex, Msida, Malta 

Appeal Case Reference: 01/2018/2018/NADAP 

Between 

Dylon Mula 
(ID Card No 325119M - Boxer athlete - Malta Boxing Association) - (Appellant) 

Vs 

Anti-Doping Commission (Malta) - (Respondent) 

The National Anti-Doping Appeals Panel (hereinafter referred as the 'Appeal Panel' 

made up of the following: 
Dr Carmel Cascun BA FCII MJur LLD - Chairman 
Dr Marisa Cassar BPharm MBA PhD - Member 
Dr Chris Dalli LLB LLM LLD - Member 

Dr Kristina Pavia BA LLD- Secretary 

Before the commencement of the appeal hearing on the 19th December 2018 Dr Marisa 
Cassar and Dr Chris Dalli declared to the Chairman that they are not aware of any 

circumstance or conflict which could negatively affect their impartiality with respect to any of 
the parties involved in this appeal. A similar declaration was made by the Chairman. 

Mr Dylan Mula was assisted by Av Francois Dalli. 
The ADC was assisted by Av Christina Borg Debona. 
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1. Preliminaries 

1.1 The request to convene the Appeal Panel was made on the 9th November 2018 
following receipt of an Appeal Petition filed by Dr Francois Dalli on behalf of the 

Appellant Mr Dylan Mula on the 7th November 2018. 
1.2 The Appeal Petition was filed subsequent to the decision handed down by the 

National Anti-Doping Disciplinary Panel (hereinafter referred as the 'First Panel') 

against the boxer Dylan Mula on the 17th October 2018. 
1.3 The Appeal Panel when considering this appeal principally took note of the 

following documents which form part of the process file: 
(a) Notification of Anti-Doping Rule Violation on 27t h July 2018 at Corradino Sports 

Complex was issued to Dylan Mula by NADO Malta on the 31st July 2018; 
(b) A letter from the Malta Boxirig Association of the 3rd August 2018 to Dylan 

Mula imposing on him a provisional suspension; 
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(c) A request from Dylon Mula dated the 14th August 2018 for a provisional 
hearing containing also the athlete's declaration that he was not accepting the 

provisional suspension; 
(d) Copy of an email message from the Malta Boxing Association on the 17th 

September 2018 stating that "The Committee has discussed the outcome of 

such hearings and has decided to lift the provisional suspension"; 
(e) The transcripts of the evidence given before the First Panel on the 27

th 

September 2018 by Johna Camilleri (Chaperon), Charlene Attard (Chaperon), 
Ignatius Zammit (Co-ordinator), Johan Pace (DCO) and Dylan Mula (athlete) to 
examination questions made by Dr Christina Borg Debono and Dr Francois 
Dalli, and by the First Panel's Chairperson Dr Maria Azzopardi. 

(f) The Decision (Case Ref: 2/2018) delivered by the First Panel on the 17th 

October 2018 

2. The Charge and the Finding 

2.1 On the 31st July 2018, the athlete Dylon Mula was notified by NADO Malta of two 
possible anti-doping violations which allegedly occurred during an in-competition 
doping control mission on the 27th July 2018 at Corradino Sports Complex. 
(a) Firstly as per NADO's report during the doping control the athlete left the 

premises without providing the necessary amount of urine as required by the 

International Standard Testing and Investigations. The NADO regarded this 

behaviour as intentional conduct on the part of the athlete "to evade sample 
collection as stipulated in Art3(2) (c) of LN 17 of 2015 of the Laws of Malta". 

(b) Secondly as per NADO's report during the doping control the same athlete was 
verbally abusive and intimidating towards the doping control officers and tried 
to tamper with the sample during the sample collection. The NADO considered 
such behaviour on the part of the athlete as intention conduct "to tamper 
doping control as stipulated in Art3(2)(e) of LN 17 of 2015 of the Laws of 

Malta". 
2.2 By its decision of the 17th October 2018, the First Panel, having considered the 

evidence produced and the submissions made, felt convinced and comfortably 
satisfied that on the 27th July 2018 during an anti-doping mission by NADO officers, 
the athlete Dylon Mula behaviour was considered to be an intentional conduct to 

evade sample collection. As a result the First Panel decided that: 
(a) Dylon Mula has breached the Anti-Doping Regulations, 2015 [Art3(2)(c) and 

WADA Code [Art2.3] by evading sample collection 'in-competition' on the 27t h 

July 2018 at Corradino Sports Complex; 
(b) There is no sufficient proof of tampering under Art3(2)(e) of the Anti-Doping 

Regulations, 2015 (LN17 of 2015 of the Laws of Malta). 
Consequently the First Panel imposed on the athlete Dylan Mula a suspension of 
ineligibility from any sports activities for a period of four (4) years commencing 

from the date of the First Panel decision. in terms of Art 11(3)(a) of the Anti-Doping 

Regulations, 2015 [Artl0.3.1 of the WADA Code]. 
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3 The Merits 

Hereunder (3.1 and 3.2) is a summary of the circumstances leading to charges filed 
against the athlete Dylon Mula for alleged breaches of Art3(2)(c) and Art3(2)(e) 

during a boxing event competition held at Corradino Sports Complex on the 27
th 

July 2018 as gathered from the evidence given before the First Panel on the 27th 

September 2018 
3.1 Dylon Mula stated that he is quite focused on the boxing sport which he 
practises with dedication and good nutrition. He recounted that when he was 
asked to produce a urine sample he complied, but at one point when his colleagues 
were receiving the awards, he departed from the doping room also in order to 
collect his own award. He was however followed by his chaperon who asked him 
to return to the doping room. Though he did return to the doping-room as 
instructed, he was not able to pass more urine. He added that although he asked 
for more water, they objected to give him more. He complained that although a 
long time had passed, during which he was waiting with other athletes, he still 
could not produce more urine. He admitted that he decided to leave the doping 
control room before completing the anti-doping test and did not return. 
3.2 The witnesses produced by the NADO, mainly the chaperons and the DCO, 
stated that Dylon Mula was asked to attend for an anti-doing test along with other 
athletes. In their eyes Mula looked uneasy, when he was given several bottles of 
water to drink at his request. Soon after, he left the doping room without 

permission after passing a urine sample in order to collect his award. However on 

being requested to go back to the doping room he obeyed although, according to 
the chaperon and the DCO they felt the need to ask him to behave and adhere to 
his obligations as they considered he was acting rudely. After this, notwithstanding 
that Mula tried to pass more urine, he did not succeed whilst at the same time he 
was not allowed to drink more water. It was reported that at a point in time he 
became more nervous, throwing the sample from collection container into the 
toilet and thereafter departed immediately from the doping control room. Dylon 
Mula declined to return to the doping control room in order to complete the anti

doping test. 
3.3 The ADC's defence lawyer argued that the fact that Dylan Mula has 'refused' 
to produce the required minimum sample of 90 ml plus leaving the anti-doping 

room without permission are sufficient for a doping breach under Art3(2)(c). She 
added that Mula's act of disposing of the urine sample into the toilet, thus 

disturbing, the anti-doping control process, is itself a violation of Reg 3(2)(e). 
3.4 Mr Mula's defence lawyer submitted that his client's action was principally due 

to his lack of maturity being of very young age and, according to him, because of 
the 'lack of direction' on the part of the NADO's officials. Furthermore he added 
that apart from the fact that Mula was experiencing his first ant-doping control 
test, he did produce a urine sample when requested, although its volume did not 

result to be in accordance with the WADA testing standard. Mu la's defence lawyer 
concluded that this shows that his client was not evading the test but that Mula 
simply acted as a result of his ignorance of procedures and lack of maturity. 
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3.5 The First Panel having considered the merits of the case, the evidence 
tendered before it during the sitting on 27th September 2018 and the submissions 
made by the able defence lawyer for the parties handed down its decision as 

mentioned under paragraph (2.2) above. 

4. The Appea 
4.1 Dylan Mula's defence lawyer filed an appeal on behalf of his client against the 
decision of the 17th October 2018 of the First Panel on the 7th November 2018. Briefly 

the grounds of Mula's appeal are the following: 
(a) Mula did leave the doping room before the completion of the test, but he is 

attributing such action due to the lack of cooperation from the officers entrusted 
to collect the urine sample, and due to the fact that the athlete was at the doping 
room for a long time and could not produce more (larger) sample than that 

provided. 
(b) The appellant is contesting certain aspects of the version of events of the alleged 

breach as declared by the Chaperons, DCO and Coordinator in their testimony 
given before the First Panel. In particular Mula is emphatically contesting the 
reason for his committing the alleged breach, namely of evading sample collection 
'in-competition'. In this respect the appellant "reiterates and submits was not 
intentional in the sense and/or to the extent decided by the National Anti-Doping 

Disciplinary Panel". 
(c) The appellant is not contesting the finding of guilt in his regard as ruled by the First 

Panel in paragraph 4.1 of their decision. However in this regard Mula submits that 
as evidenced by the facts of the case he did in fact submit to the testing, he did 
provide a sample though he could not provide the complete amount of urine 
required in compliance with his obligations under the Anti-Doping Regulations. 

(d) Furthermore the imposition on the appellant by the First Panel of a suspension of 
ineligibility from any sports activities for a period of four (4) years is both excessive 
and unjustified and in this particular case, taking into consideration all the 
circumstances, Reg 11(3) (a) should have been applied 

On the basis of the foregoing, the appellant asked the Appeal Panel: 
(i) To confirm the decision of the First Panel dated the 17th October 2018 wherein 

it was ruled that appellant breached the Anti-doping Regulations, 2015 
[Regulation 3(2)(c)] and WADA Code (Art2.3) by evading sample collection 'in
competition' on the 27th July 2018, at the Corradino Sport Complex; 

(ii) To confirm the decision of the First Panel dated 17th October 2018 wherein it 
was ruled that there is no sufficient proof of Tampering under Reg 3(2)(e) of 
the Anti-Doping Regulations, 2015; 

(iii) To modify and amend the decision of the First Panel dated 17th October 2018 
by declaring that the provisions of Reg 11(3)(a) of the Anti-Doping Regulations, 
2015 (LN 17 of 2017, Sports Act, Chapter 455 of the Laws of Malta) should be 
applicable with regards to the appellant and that thus the period of suspension 
in his regard should be of not more than two (2) years in total; 

(iv) To condemn the appellant and impose upon him a period of suspension and 
ineligibility from any sports activities for a period of two (2) years. 
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4.2 The ADC's defence lawyer replied to the appeal application of Dylan Mula on the 
15th of November 2018. In brief the ADC submitted the following in reply to the 
appellant' s defence arguments: 

(a) The athlete Mula provided two partial samples: one of 60 ml and another of 5 
ml which were witnessed by Mr Johann Pace. During Mula's attempt to 
provide a third sample the athlete asked to drink more water, having declared 
to Mr Ignatius Zammit that he already consumed six bottles (each X 700 ml) of 
water. The drinking of more water was not permitted because the DCO feared 
the athlete would provide a diluted sample. According to Mr Pace, the athlete 
suggested that tap water should be added to the urine in the collection vessel 
to reach the volume of 90ml demanded by the International Standards for 
Testing. The DCO advised Mula that this could not be done. At that stage it was 
reported that Mula became visible angry and whilst using foul language, he 
threw the few drops of urine contained in the urine collection vessel into the 
toilet, and immediately after departed from the doping control station and 
from the premises. The ADC's defence lawyer added that even though the 
athlete was informed of the possible consequences since his actions may give 
rise to a failure to comply that is "evading sample collection, or without 

compelling justification, refusing or failing to submit sample collection". 
(b) To Mula's submission that the appellant is emphatically contesting the reason 

for his committing the alleged breach [Item 4.1(b) above], the ADC replied the 
athlete was fully aware of the consequences of his decision to leave the doping 
station and the premises as explained by the doing control team to Mula as 
may be gleaned from their testimonies. 

(c) To Mula's submission that the appellant did in fact submit to the testing, and 
he did provide a sample though he could not provide the complete amount 
(volume) required, the ADC replied that the International Standards for Testing 
and Investigation require a minimum of 90ml, and that an amount of less than 
90ml cannot be considered as a suitable sample. 

(d) To Mula's submission that there may have been shortcomings on the part of 

the anti-doping control officers, the ADC quoted from the transcript of the 

hearing before the First Panel specifically referring to the Chairperson's 
question: "X'hin kont hemm ma qalulekx Ii kien jonqsok x'taghmel?" (When 
you were there didn't they tell you that you need to pass more?) to which 
question Mula replied:"Qa/u/i meta Ii kien jonqosni" (Of course they did tell me 
that I need to pass more). According to the ADC's lawyer this in itself is proof 
that the athlete was guided accordingly and at all time, and further that the 

evasion of the sample of (by) the Athlete was thus intentional. 
(e) To Mula's submission that the imposition upon him of a suspension of 

ineligibility from any sport activities for a period of four (4) years is both 
excessive and unjustified in this particular case and that , taking into 
consideration all the circumstances ofthe case Reg 11(3)(a) of the Anti-Doping 
Regulations, 2015 should have been applied in considering the period of 
suspension imposed upon the appellant, the ADC reiterated that there was no 
sufficient reason justifying the Athlete's decision not to complete the 
collection of the sample and hence evading sample collection, also adding that 
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the athlete's actions amount to an intentional conduct to evade sample 
collection as corroborated by the doping control team by their evidence. 
Moreover the ADC quoted from the transcript of the hearing before the First 
Panel and specifically the Chairperson's question: "Jigifieri tlaqt bl-intenzjoni Ii 
ma tergax lura? (Which means that you left with the intention not to return?), 
to which Mula replied: "Ezatt. 11 (Exactly). According to the ADC this is enough 

proof that the athlete deliberately left the Doping Control Station with the 
intention of not returning back despite the warning of the doping control 

team. 
On the basis of the foregoing the ADC asked the Appeal Panel: 
(i) To find the athlete guilty of breaching Art3(2)(c) of the Anti-Doping 

Regulations. 2015, and thus to reconfirm the four years suspension 

from sports imposed on Dylan Mula as provided for by Art11(4) of the 

Regulations, and 
(ii) To reconsider if there was a breach of anti-doping violation of 

Art2(3)(e) of the Regulations (i.e. Tampering or Attempted Tampering 

with any part of the Doping Control). 

5. Considerations by the Appeal Panel 

5.1 During the verbal submissions during the appeal hearing held on the 19th 

December 2018, generally the able defence lawyers of the appellant and the ADC 
repeated in substance what they have submitted in writing in the appeal petition and 
the reply thereto respectively. However the Appeal Panel took note of the following 
main submissions and additional information verbally made during the appeal hearing 

by: 
(a) The athlete's defence lawyer: 

• That the penalty was excessive and that it should be reduced to two years as the 

evasion was not intentional; 
• That the athlete is not contesting the breach but is merely asking for a reduction in 

punishment; 
• That basically a four years suspension is tantamount to practically ending the 

promising athlete's career; 
• That there should be a measure of proportionality considering other anti-doping cases 

where the maximum penalty of 4 years suspension was also given; 
• That the athlete's behaviour was due to his age and lack of maturity, in fact this was 

his first breach and the athlete was not known as a trouble-maker; 
• That the athlete did submit to the doping control test but could not pass enough urine 

even though he provided three samples; 

• That the athlete thought that if he goes outside he will be followed, whilst making 
referring to Mula's reply: 11/mma kif qed nghidu, suppost johrog xi hadd mieghek 
barra" (As we are saying somebody should have come outside with you) to the First 
Panel's Chairperson question: "Kant taf Ii ma tistax titlaq?" (Did you know that you 

were not permitted to leave?) Thereafter Mula said that he did not leave for home 
although he said "Le ma ergajtx lura" (No, I did not return). Later on the athlete added 
that he was told by the DCO that if he would not succeed to pass urine until the end 
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of the event if need be they will accompany him. Also he was told that there were 

instances when they even followed an athlete to a wedding. 
(b)The ADC's defence lawyer submitted that: 

• the young age of the athlete and the fact that he had just commenced his 
career should not be factors to consider as the sanctions provided by the 
law in the event of an anti-doping violation, apply to all sportsmen equally; 

• it is admitted that the athlete provided an insufficient amount of sample 

and that he left the doping control station soon after; 
• the athlete's lawyer had, at no instance, proved that there was no intention 

on the part of the athlete to evade sample collection; 

• That according to anti-doping regulations the athlete must ask for 
permission to leave for the chaperone to join him. 

(c) To a question posed by the Appeal Panel as to whether a test was undertaken on 
the sample collected, the ADC replied that the size of the sample was not admissible 

according to regulations, Mula's sample was in fact tested and its result was 'negative'. 

5.2 Taking into account the evidence tendered before the First Panel and the 
submissions made at the appeal stage, both written and verbal, the main issue 
before the Appeal Panel concerns principally the extent of the application of 
Regulation 11(3)(a) in the Anti-Doping Regulation, 2015 which reads: 

"for violations of regulation 3{2){c) or regulation 3{2){e) the period of 
ineligibility shall be four years unless, in the case failing to submit to sample 
collection, the athlete can establish that the commission of the anti-doping 
rule violation was not intentional, as defined in sub-regulation 2(c), in which 
case the period of ineligibility shall be two years;". 

This Appeal Panel is of the opinion, as after all has also been admitted by the 
appellant himself, that his actions and behaviour at the doping control station on 

the 27th July 2018 'in-competition' at Corradino Sports Complex were 
tantamount to a breach of Regulation 3{2)(c), when he was deemed to have 
evaded sample collection because the athlete left the doping control station 
without permission and before producing the volume of urine sample required 
by the International Standards Testing and Investigations. The First Panel had 
found that there was a breach of Regulation 3(2) (c) as well, and as stated this is 

not contested by the appellant. So this Appeal Panel will not delve further into 
the breach committed by the athlete under Regulation 2(3) (c) and confirms the 
ruling contained in paragraph 4.1 contained in the First Panel's decision (Case 

Ref: 2/2018) of the 17th October 2018. 

What this Appeal Panel is required to assess is whether the athlete's violation of 
evading sample collection under regulation 3(2)(c) was intentional or not. 
However prior to deciding whether the breach was intentional or not, it is 
necessary to consider how the intentional element is defined under regulation 
11(2)(c) as directed by regulation 11(3)(a) itself. The first part sub-regulation 2(c) 
reads: 
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"as provided for in sub-regulations (2) and (3), the term "intentional" is meant 
to identify those athletes who cheat (emphasis added). The term, therefore, 

requires that the athlete or other person engaged in conduct which he knew 
constituted an anti-doping rule violation or knew that there was a significant 
risk that the conduct might constitute or result in an anti-doping rule violation 

and manifestly disregarded the risk." 

The second part of this sub-regulation 2(c) does not apply to the present case as 

it is only relevant to an anti-doping rule violation resulting from an adverse 
analytical finding for a substance which is not the case in the matter under 

review. 

5.3 Considering all the evidence submitted before the First Panel and the written 
and verbal submissions made by the able lawyers of both parties during the 
appeal proceedings, whilst without doubt Mula's behaviour during the anti
doping control on the 27t h July 2018 did lead to a violation of Art2(3) (c) 

especially when he decided (after trying to produce the third sample) to throw 
away the sample into the toilet and thereafter to leave the doping control 
station without permission, the Appeal Panel is not convinced that the athlete 
acted with intent to evade the sample collection. As a matter of fact the athlete 

did submit to sample collection not once or twice but also for a third time. The 
Appeal Panel is of the opinion that it is not abnormal for a young athlete who is 
being tested for doping the first time to feel nervous and uneasy, whose state of 
mind was not improved by then through athlete's inability to produce the 
required sample volume over even though he attempted three times over a 
substantial period of time. This state of anxiety may have been compounded by 
the fact that he still did not pass the right amount of sample notwithstanding 
that he drank a considerable amount of water in addition to the fact that he was 

not allowed to drink more water. The Appeal Panel is of the opinion that Mu la's 

decision to leave the anti-doping control station, though it can never be 
approved, was more the result of frustration combined with a dose of 
immaturity, than the result by an intentional decision made by the athlete for 
the purpose of evading sample collection for some reason. Here one needs to 
underline the purpose behind the requirement to establish whether an athlete 
breached an anti-doping regulation intentionally. As clearly stated in the very 

first sentence of sub-regulation 11(2)(c): 
" ... the term 'intentional' is meant to identify those athletes who cheat." 

Certainly the Appeal Panel, whilst reiterating that it can never approve or 

support a behaviour similar to that put on by Mula on the 27th July 2018 at 
Corradino Complex, on the contrary it would condemn it, yet the Appeal Panel 
excludes a cheating purpose or element behind Mula's actions. In the opinion of 

the Appeal Panel similarly the appellant also succeeded in convincing it that on 

the balance of probability there was no intention to cheat behind the athlete 
rushed and immature action which disrupted the completion of the sample 

collection. 
5.4 This Appeal Panel cannot fail observing what was stated at the very end of the 

appeal hearing with respect to the urine samples produced by the athlete Mula 
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even though the volume collected was considered insufficient according to the 
International Standards for Testing and Investigations. The ADC disclosed, 
subsequent to a question by the Appeal Panel, that notwithstanding the 

insufficient quantity of the athlete's sample, they still submitted the urine 
sample to an analytical test, the result was 'negative', that is no adverse 
analytical finding resulted. In the view of the Appeal Panel this outcome, even 

though the finding may be challenged where an athlete is being tried on a 
violation resulting from an adverse analytical finding (which is surely not the case 

here), adds further sustenance to this Appeal Panel's opinion that there was no 
intention of 'cheating' (In Maltese: Qerq jew Li Jqarraq) behind the behaviour of 
the athlete on the 27th July 2018 though it still remains inappropriate and a 

violation of Art 3(2)(c). This also strongly suggests that most likely the athlete 
had no illicit reason in mind to evade sample collection 

5.5 In the opinion of the Appeal Panel from a review of the transcript testimony in 
the appeal process and also considering the submissions made by the parties, no 
sufficient proof was presented which resulted that the athlete's behaviour also 
amounted to tampering or attempted tampering with any part of the doping 
control in violation of regulation 3(2)(e). Mula's behaviour and actions in the 

doping control station on the 27th July 2018 fell within the ambit of the violation 
prohibited by regulation 3(2)(c). 

6. The Decision 

Therefore on the basis of the foregoing the National Anti-Doping Appeal Panel 
determines this appeal: 

By confirming that the appellant Dylan Mula did breach Regulation 3(2)(c) of the 
Anti-Doping Regulations, 2015 (LN 17 of 2015 - the Sport Act Chapter 455 of the 
Laws of Malta); 

By confirming that no sufficient proof of tampering or attempted tampering was 
presented showing that appellant Dylan Mula breach Regulation 3(2)(e) of the 
Anti-Doping Regulations, 2015 (LN 17 of 2015 - the Sports Act Chapter 455 of 
the Laws of Malta) ; 

By reforming paragraph 4.3 in the decision delivered by the National Anti
Doping Disciplinary Panel of the 17th October 2018 (Case Reference: 2/2018) by 
imposing on appellant Dylan Mula a suspension of ineligibility from any sport 
activities for a period of two years (in lieu of four years) starting from the 17th 

October 2018. 

Dr Carmel Cascun (Chairman) : 

Dr Marisa Cassar (Member) 

Dr Chris Dalli, (Member) Msida, 09th January 2019 
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